
 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in other formats upon 
request  

 

 
 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 

Agenda 
 
Thursday, 3 November 2022 
7.00 pm  
Civic Suite 
Lewisham Town Hall 
London SE6 4RU 
 
For more information contact: Katie Wood - 0208 3149446 
 
This meeting is an open meeting and all items on the agenda may be audio 
recorded and/or filmed. 
 
 

Part 1 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 

 
3 - 6 

2.   Declarations of interest 
 

7 - 10 

3.   Budget Reductions for 2023/24 
 

11 - 320 

4.   Libraries Update 
 

321 - 330 

5.   Select Committee work programme 
 

331 - 356 

Public Document Pack



 

 
 
The public are welcome to attend committee meetings. However, occasionally, committees may have to 
consider some business in private. Copies of reports can be made available in additional formats on 
request.. 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select 
Committee 
Members 

 
Members of the committee, listed below, are summoned to attend the meeting 
to be held on Thursday, 3 November 2022.  
 
Kim Wright, Chief Executive 

Wednesday, 26 October 2022 
 
  

Members  

Councillor Ayesha Lahai-Taylor 
(Chair) 

 

Councillor Liam Shrivastava (Vice-
Chair) 

 

Councillor Bill Brown  

Councillor Mark Jackson  

Councillor Hilary Moore  

Councillor Rachel Onikosi  

Councillor Hau-Yu Tam  

Councillor Mark Ingleby (ex-Officio)  

Councillor Ese Erheriene (ex-Officio)  
  

   



 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 13 October 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Ayesha Lahai-Taylor (Chair), Liam Shrivastava (Vice-
Chair), Bill Brown and Mark Jackson 
 
ALSO JOINING THE MEETING VIRTUALLY:  Councillor Hau-Yu Tam 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillor Moore  
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Councillor James-J Walsh (Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure 
(job share)), Keith Cohen (Head of Lewisham YOS), Sidra Hill-Reid (Head of Adult 
Learning), Salena Mulhere (Assistant Chief Executive) and Katie Wood (Scrutiny 
Manager) 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:  Councillor Chris Barnham (Cabinet Member for 
Children's Services and School Performance), Councillor Amanda De Ryk (Cabinet 
Member for Finance and Strategy), David Murray (Interim Director: Culture, Learning & 
Libraries) and Sherene Russell-Alexander 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 16th June 2022 

 
1.1 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes be agreed as an accurate record of proceedings. 

 
2 Declarations of interest 

 
2.1 RESOLVED: 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Lewisham Youth Offending Service and National Probation Service 
 
3.1 Keith Cohen, Head of Lewisham Youth Offending Service (YOS), 

introduced the report to the Committee. The Committee was informed that 
Lucien Spence from the Probation Service was unable to attend. In the 
discussion that followed, the following key points were made:  

 

 Members of the Committee expressed their thanks to the Youth 
Offending Service for the excellent work they did and thanked them 
for providing a tour for members of the committee. 

 Sexual offences were an under-reported crime and strategies to 
address harmful sexual behaviours were in place. Staff had 
appropriate training including in contextual safeguarding and training 
took place in schools. Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 There remained issues of disproportionality in the system. The YOS 
continued to highlight this and to do what they could to limit its 
effects. Many of the drivers of disproportionality were outside the 
control of the service or the Council so there were limits on what 
could be achieved. One project undertaken was to work with 
solicitors regarding “no comment” interviews to discuss the 
implications for young people involved such as potentially leading to 
increases in cases going to court and then in turn to increases in 
custodial sentences. 

 Members of the Committee commented that providing a glossary of 
acronyms would be helpful. 

 Those not in education, employment or training (NEET) continued to 
make up a large percentage of the young people coming into contact 
with the YOS and working closely with other teams in the Children 
and Young People Directorate was important as well as ensuring a 
child first approach. 

 Monitoring numbers registered with a GP could be useful to ensuring 
consideration of the young people’s needs were met. 

 Lewisham had the 5th highest rate amongst London boroughs for 
serious youth violence. 

 The YOS was working with community partners to increase 
engagement such as with Youth First who had been commissioned 
to deliver a mentoring project with young people. 

 A member of the committee commented that the committee report 
did not include the voice of young people within it. The Committee 
heard that the YOS continued to do a lot of work on ensuring young 
people’s voices were heard including working with Goldsmiths 
University on capturing a range of feedback from parents and young 
people. For traumatised young people it was essential that they felt 
safe and they trusted those that worked with them. Survey results in 
this area had consistently been very high. The report could be 
shared with the Committee.  

 
3.2 RESOLVED: That 
 

1. The recommendations of the annual Youth Justice Plan be agreed. 
 

2. The report and data from the Probation Service be noted. 
 

3. The evaluation carried out by the Youth Offending Team on the voice of 
young people be shared with members of the Committee. 

 
 

4 Staff Survey Results 
 
4.1 Salena Mulhere, Assistant Chief Executive presented the report to the 

Committee. Sherene Russell-Alexander, Head of Human Resources, was in 
attendance online. In the discussion, the following key points were raised: 

 

 Members of the Committee highlighted the following areas as being of 
particular concern: that 50% of staff said they regularly worked additional 
hours to complete their work; that 25% of staff said they did not have the 
resources needed to do their job; that one third of staff had not had an 
appraisal in the last year; that one third felt they were not invested in; and 
that one fifth said they were looking to leave within the next year. 

Page 4



 In response the Committee was informed that these were areas of concern 
and there was a correlation to the reduced resources available. Senior 
Managers would be developing action plans with their teams to look at the 
issues in more detail and action plans would be linked to service plans for 
Directorates. 

 Demographics played a part in terms of the numbers of those looking to 
leave the council.  

 There had been a big increase in the number of staff receiving appraisals 
since the last staff survey. Managers were being monitored and 
considerations such as additional training needs were being looked at to 
improve rates. 

 Exit surveys were not always carried out and this would be looked at in 
more detail to see if improvements could be made. 

 Some pressure on staff time was from vacancies and theere remained 
many roles that were hard to recruit to. However, in the context of the 
financial pressure on the Local Authority it was important to consider 
vacancies as to whether they needed to be filled, as it was preferable to 
delete vacant posts than having to make people redundant. 

 Roles in Planning, Finance, HR and Education were all becoming harder to 
recruit to and this was a problem faced by many other local authorities. 

 Members of the Committee requested additional analysis of the survey 
results including by protected characteristics and by grade. Additional 
information would be provided to the Committee once it became available. 

 Lewisham had the highest retention level of social workers in London. 

 There was limited money available for training but investment in staff could 
take place through other methods such as rewards and recognition 
programmes, secondments in other teams and volunteering opportunities. 

 Members of the Committee expressed thanks to staff across the Council for 
their work and commented on the high level of cuts from central 
government in the last 10 years. 

 A member of the committee highlighted a reciprocal mentoring scheme as a 
positive way to help staff development. 

 The Committee was informed that the Employee Profile could be shared 
with them either as a formal committee report or for information. 

 
4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

The Assistant Chief Executive would provide members of the Committee 
with more detailed data, including breakdowns by protected characteristics, 
once it became available. 

 
5 Adult Learning Lewisham - Equalities update 

 
5.1 Councillor Walsh, Cabinet Member for Culture and Leisure, and Sidra Hill-

Reid, Head of Adult Learning Lewisham, presented the report to the 
Committee. David Murray, Interim Director of Culture, Learning and 
Libraries was also in attendance virtually. During the discussion, the 
following key points were raised: 

 Members of the Committee praised Sidra and her team for the outstanding 
work they had been doing. 

 A member of the Committee asked why so many of the students were 
female (78%). The Committee heard that this was similar to other adult 
learning settings across the country and reflected a number of issues. The 
service would be looking at it to consider whether more could be done to 
encourage men to participate. Page 5



 Changes from the Department of Education meant that there would no 
longer be targets related to social cohesion which was of concern to the 
service as they were proud of the work carried out related to this. 

 Adult Learning Lewisham had the full details of ethnicity of learners 
available. Categorisations in the report had been matched to census data 
and the GLA data. The funding for the service was through the GLA and 
data needed to be supplied to them in their standard format. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

That Sidra Hill-Reid and her team be thanked for the outstanding work they 
were doing. 

 
6 Select Committee work programme 

 
6.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. 
 
6.2 RESOLVED: That 
 

The work programme be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.02 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 

Page 6



 

 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 

 

1. Summary 

1.1. Members must declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. There 
are three types of personal interest referred to in the Council’s Member Code of 
Conduct: 

(1)  Disclosable pecuniary interests 

(2)  Other registerable interests 

(3)  Non-registerable interests. 

1.2. Further information on these is provided in the body of this report. 

2. Recommendation 

2.1. Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the 
agenda. 

Declarations of Interest 

Date: 2 November 2022 

Key decision: No  

Class: Part 1  

Ward(s) affected: All 

Contributors: Director of Law, Governance and Elections 

Outline and recommendations 

Members are asked to declare any personal interest they have in any item on the agenda. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2



  

3. Disclosable pecuniary interests  

3.1 These are defined by regulation as: 

(a) Employment, trade, profession or vocation of a relevant person* for profit or gain 

(b) Sponsorship –payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than by the 
Council) within the 12 months prior to giving notice for inclusion in the
[...]
s exception). 

9. Report author and contact 

9.1. Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law, Governance and Elections 
jeremy.chambers@lewisham.gov.uk, 020 8314 7648  

 

Page 10

mailto:jeremy.chambers@lewisham.gov.uk


 

  

 

Scrutiny Committees 

 

Report title: Budget Reductions for 2023/24 

Date: November 2022 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: None specific 

Contributors: Director for Finance, Head of Strategic Finance, Planning and Commercial,  
Executive Director for Corporate Resources, Executive Director for Children and Young 
People, Executive Director for Community Services, and Executive Director for Housing, 
Regeneration and Public Realm, and Director of Law, Governance and Elections 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to present Members with officers’ draft proposals for net 

budget reductions identified to date.  These initiatives are needed to address new 

pressures arising from the service-specific demand and deliver changes, long-term scarring 

from the COVID-19 pandemic, government policy and funding changes for the sector, and 

the wider macroeconomic pressures arising causing the current cost of living crisis.   

The new proposals presented in this report equate to £13.896m (of which £10.826m is for 

2023/24) and build upon the £3.611m of initiatives identified and approved in 2021/22 and 

2022/23 for delivery in 2023/24. The provisional Local Government Finance (LGFS) 

settlement has not yet been announced and therefore the risk remains that the Medium 

Term Financial Strategy (MTFS) savings target estimate may increase if the funding levels 

are less than those assumed in the MTFS approved by Mayor and Cabinet on 6 July 2022.   

Even if all of the available measures are agreed as part of the budget, including applying 

the anticipated maximum council tax increases, this would still leave a budget gap for 

2023/24 of £2.662m.  Officers and the Executive Management Team are preparing 
[...]
14. Comments for and on behalf of the Executive Director for 
Corporate Resources 
 

 The financial implications were provided by David Austin, Director of Finance, 020 
8314 9114, david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 16

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:Katharine.nidd@lewisham.gov.uk
mailto:david.austin@lewisham.gov.uk


  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 
15. Comments for and on behalf of the Director of Law, 

Governance and HR 
 

 The general legal implications were provided by Jeremy Chambers, Director of Law, 
Governance, and Elections, jeremy.chambers@lewisham.gov.uk 

Page 17

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

  

 

Mayor and Cabinet 

Report title: Budget Reductions for 2023/24 

Date: 7 December 2022 

Key decision: No 

Class: Part 1 

Ward(s) affected: None specific 

Contributors: Director for Finance, Head of Strategic Finance, Planning and Commercial, 
Executive Director for Corporate Resources, Executive Director for Children and Young 
People, Executive Director for Community Services, and Executive Director for Housing, 
Regeneration and Public Realm, and Director of Law, Governance and Elections 

Page 19



 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

 

Outline and recommendations 

The purpose of this report is to present Mayor and Cabinet with officers’ draft proposals for 

net budget reductions identified to date.  These initiatives are needed to address new 

pressures arising from the service-specific demand and deliver changes, long-term scarring 

from the COVID-19 pandemic, government policy and funding changes for the sector, and the 


[...]
  

100 300 -  400 

COM_SAV_03 COM ASC Care Plan Reassessment 1,000 -  -  1,000 

COM_SAV_04 COM ASC Empowering Lewisham 1,000 1,000 -  2,000 

COM_SAV_05 
COM 

Review of Staffing Requirement 
in Supported Housing 

55 -  -  55 

COM_SAV_06 
COM 

Reduction in Mental Health 
Homecare costs 

50 -  -  50 

COM_SAV_09 COM NHS Health Checks  15 -     -    15 

COM_SAV_10 
COM 

Sexual and Reproductive 
Health Services in Primary 
Care  

46 -     -    46 

COM_SAV_11 
COM 

Public Health weight 
management savings  

13 -     -    13 

HRPR_INC_07 HRPR Development of Surplus Sites -     -    300 300 

HRPR_SAV_03 
HRPR 

Increased recharging of salary 
costs to capital 

70 30 -    100 

HRPR_SAV_04 
HRPR 

S106 utilisation for 
apprenticeships 

17 -     -    17 

HRPR_SAV_05 
HRPR 

Utilisation of UKSPF grant 
funding to reduce the general 
fund burden for the service. 

100 5 -  105 

HRPR_INC_08 
HRPR 

Housing Programme 
Commercial Units’ Income 
Generation 

75 75 100 250 

Page 31

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

Reference Directorate Proposal 2023/24 
£'000 

2024/25 
£'000 

2025/26 
£'000 

Total 

HRPR_SAV_06 

HRPR 

Review of the Temporary 
Accommodation (TA) Service 
Level Agreement (SLA) with 
Lewisham Homes (LH) 

162 -     -    162 

HRPR_SAV_07 
HRPR 

Reducing general fund spend 
on private sector housing 
licensing and enforcement. 

150 -     -    150 

COR_SAV_01 
COR 

Review of Corporate Budgets - 
triennial fund valuation 

500 -  -  500 

COR_SAV_02 
COR 

Review of Corporate Budgets - 
interest 

2,000 -  -  2,000 

COR_SAV_03 
COR 

Cost avoidance of utilities costs 
of the Catford Complex 

150                -                  -   150 

CYP_SAV_02 CYP Education - Vacant Post 12 -  -  12 

CYP_SAV_04 CYP Youth Service Budget Review 200 -  -  200 

CYP_SAV_05 
CYP 

Youth Offending Service 
Review 

100 -     -    100 

CYP_SAV_06 CYP Short Breaks  200 -   - 200 

CEX_SAV_01 CEX Review of Elections Budget 50 -  -  50 

CEX_SAV_03 
 

CEX Legal Invest to Save 233 -  -  233 

ALL_SAV_01 
 

ALL 
Absorption of £2m unfunded 
pay award 

2,000 - - 2,000 

ALL_SAV_02 
 ALL 

Senior Management 
Reductions, Realignments and 
Restructures 

500  -   - 500  

 TOTAL   9,448 1,410 400 11,258 

 

Previously Agreed Proposals 

 As part of setting the 2022/23 budget a number of budget reduction proposals were 
reviewed by Members and then agreed by Mayor and Cabinet on the 9 December 
2020 and the 2 February 2022. Those proposals which impacted on the 2022/23 
budget were then incorporated into the Budget Report agreed by Full Council on the 2 
March 2022. Many of the proposals contained measures for 2023/24, which totalled 
£3.611m. The summary list of these and the detailed proformas are in Appendix 4. 

 Mayor and Cabinet are asked to reconfirm agreement for these proposals to be 
included in the budget for 2023/24. 

 

Remaining Budget Gap 

 There remains a savings gap of £2.662m for which measures need to be identified and 
brought forward. 

 Officers continue to develop these and it’s intended that in the event that these require 
Mayor and Cabinet approval, that these be considered by Scrutiny in January 2023 
and tabled to Mayor and Cabinet in February. 

 As mentioned in section 4 above, the provisional Local Government Finance 
Settlement is expected mid to late December, which will mean that any impact, either 
positive or negative, can be incorporated at the time of bringing these proposals 
forward.   

 

Page 32

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

  

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve. 
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports   

6 Timetable and Decisions 
 

Timetable 

 The key dates 
[...]
d, this will be conducted. 

Page 318



 

 

Page 319



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve.  
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports  

 
 
 

Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee 
 
 

 

Report title: The Lewisham Library and Information Service 
update 

 
Date: 3 November 2022 
 
Key decision: No 
 
Class: Part 1 
 
Ward(s) affected: All Wards 
 
Contributors: David Murray, Interim Director of Libraries and Learning 
 Antonio Rizzo, Head of Library and Information Service 
 
 

 

Outline and recommendations 
 
The purpose of the report is to update Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee on 
the strategic positioning of the Library and Information Service as a core enabler of 
community resilience and delivery agent for corporate priorities set out in March 2022. 
 
Comments and suggestions from the Committee are sought and welcomed on: 
 

 How to engage on optimising opening hours  

 Opportunities for further partnership working to optimise the use of library buildings  
 
 

 

 

Timeline of engagement and decision-making 
 
Last reports to Safer Stronger Select Committee dated 3 March 2022, 21 September 2021, 
and 9 October 2019. 
 
 

 
  

Page 321

Agenda Item 4

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve.  
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports  

1. Summary 

1.1. Following the report of 21 September 2021, the Committee requested a paper 
on the strategic positioning of the Library and Information Service.  A paper 
was presented and welcomed by SSCSC in March 2022 and this latest paper 
sets out progress against the issues raised.  
 

2. Policy context 

2.1. Libraries are free at the point of access, open to all, and form a network of 
provision that covers all of Lewisham. A
[...]
£2.6m of which £2.1m is staffing. 
 
 

8. Legal implications 

8.1. There are no direct legal implications arising from this report. 
 

9. Equalities implications 

9.1. Having equitable access to library services across Lewisham is of significant 
importance.  Ensuring the quality of service, stock, resources and support 
enables greater efforts of library staff to reach all communities and address 
some of the under-utilisation of various services that recent research has 
highlighted.   Any changes will need an EQIA in line with corporate 
requirements.  
 

10. Climate change and environmental implications 

10.1. Libraries have a role to play in supporting climate action. 
 

11. Crime and disorder implications 

11.1. There are no direct crime and disorder implications arising from this report. 
 

Page 327

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports


 

Is this report easy to understand? 
Please give us feedback so we can improve.  
Go to https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports  

12. Health and wellbeing implications 

12.1. Libraries have a role to play in supporting the health and wellbeing of residents. 
 

13. Background papers 

13.1. Reports to Safer Stronger Communities Select Committee of: 
3 March 2022  
21 September 2021 
9 October 2019 
 

14. Glossary 

Term Definition 

BIPC Local A local centre delivering access to the 
British Library’s Business and Intellectual 
Property Centre services and hosting 
access to other digital and physical 
business support resources. 

  

  

 
 

15. Report author and contacts 

15.1. David Murray, Interim Director of Culture, Libraries and Learning 
Antonio Rizzo, Head of Library and Information Service 
 

 

Page 328

https://lewisham.gov.uk/contact-us/send-us-feedback-on-our-reports
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=189&MId=6613&Ver=4
https://councilmeetings.lewisham.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=189&MId=6609&Ver=4
https
[...]
 and Cabinet 
 

Polly Pascoe, Integrated 
Commissioning Manager 
and Councillor Paul Bell, 
Cabinet Member for 
Health and Adult Social 
Care 
 

 
  

 

 
 

Permission to extend the 
current lead home care 
provider contracts 
 

01/02/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

Tristan Brice, Associate 
Director, Community 
Support and Care and  
 

 
  

 

June 2022 
 

BfL Programme - Approval to 
enter into contract 
 

08/02/23 
Mayor and Cabinet 
 

James Ringwood, 
Housing Delivery 
Manager and Councillor 
Sophie Davis, Cabinet 
Member for Housing 
Management and 
Homelessness 
 

 
  

 

P
age 355



FORWARD PLAN – KEY DECISIONS 

Date included in 
forward plan 

Description of matter under 
consideration 

Date of Decision 
Decision maker 
 

Responsible Officers / 
Portfolios 

Consultation Details Background papers / 
materials 

 

      

      

P
age 356


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022
	2 Declarations of interest
	3 Budget Reductions for 2023/24
	Budget Reductions Report
	Scrutiny Navigation Sheet
	Appendix 2_Budget Reductions for Member 2023_24
	Appendix 3_Budget Reductions for Officers 2023_24
	Appendix 4_Budget Reductions Previously Agreed 2020-2022
	Appendix 5_Analysis of Budget Savings Proposals 2023-24

	4 Libraries Update
	5 Select Committee work programme
	05WorkProgrammeAppendix A - 2022-23 Select Committee Work Programmes
	05WorkAppendixEProgrammePrintedSSCSC031122




Minutes of the meeting


 

MINUTES OF THE SAFER STRONGER 
COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE 

Thursday, 3 November 2022 at 7.00 pm 
 

IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Ayesha Lahai-Taylor (Chair), Liam Shrivastava (Vice-
Chair), Hilary Moore, Rachel Onikosi and Hau-Yu Tam 
 
APOLOGIES:  Councillors Bill Brown and Mark Jackson 
 
ALSO PRESENT:  Antonio Rizzo (Library and Information Services Manager), Katie 
Wood (Scrutiny Manager), Councillor James-J Walsh (Cabinet Member for Culture and 
Leisure (job share)), Councillor James Rathbone and Councillor Aliya Sheikh 
 
ALSO PRESENT VIRTUALLY:  Councillor Chris Barnham, Cabinet Member for Children 
and Young People, Pinaki Ghoshal (Executive Director for Children & Young People), 
David Murray (Interim Director: Culture, Learning & Libraries) and Katharine Nidd (Head 
of Strategic Finance, Planning and Commercial) 
 
NB: Those Councillors listed as joining virtually were not in attendance for the purposes 
of the meeting being quorate, any decisions taken or to satisfy the requirements of s85 
Local Government Act 1972 
 
1 Minutes of the meeting held on 13 October 2022 

 
1.1 RESOLVED:   
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on the 13th October be agreed as an 
accurate record of proceedings. 

 
2 Declarations of interest 

 
2.1       RESOLVED: 
  
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

3 Budget Reductions for 2023/24 
 

 

3.1 Katharine Nidd, Head of Strategic Finance, Planning and Commercial, 
introduced the report to the Committee. Pinaki Ghoshal, Executive Director 
Children and Young People provided an overview of the savings directly 
relating to the Committee. David Murray, Interim Director of Culture, 
Learning and libraries was also in attendance online. In the subsequent 
discussion, the following key points were raised: 

 The Council was now in its 13th year of budget reductions following cuts 
from central government and the budget had been reduced by £137 million 
since that time.  

 There was still uncertainty around the levels of cuts due to the financial 
settlement from government still not being confirmed as well as general 
economic uncertainty and the effects of the higher inflation rates. 



 Tables 5.8 and 5.13 in the report listed the decisions that were being 
proposed to be made by Mayor and Cabinet and by officers as per the 
scheme of delegation in the Council’s constitution. 

 Regarding the Equalities Impact Assessments (EAAs) on the proposal for 
CYP_SAV_04 - CYP Youth Service Budget Review, the Committee heard 
that the EAA would be carried out on specifc proposals but it was hoped 
that the reduction would be in back office functions and would therefore 
not have an effect on services. This would be monitored and EAAs 
completed as necessary. 

 Regarding the EAA on the Youth Offending Service Review CYP_SAV_05, 
the Committee heard that the saving would not cause any change in 
service as it was a reduction to consultancy costs and the work had 
already been completed and changes and learning were already 
embedded in the service. 

 Members of the Committee reaised concerns that a reduction in spending 
on youth services could cause additional spending in other areas such as 
to community services. The Committee heard that the details would be 
worked through closely with colleagues and partners to avoid this. The aim 
was for the cost reduction to be related to overheard costs and not impact 
service provision. If there was any reduction to service provision proposed, 
a full EAA would be completed. 

 All Directorates across the Council were considering any impacts their 
proposed cuts would have to other services and to partner organisations. 
Members of the Committee asked that it was closely monitored whether 
additional costs for waste collection caused an increase in fly-tipping.  

 The Committee heard that it would not be appropriate to add the cost of 
bulky waste to housing service charges as many residents did not use this 
service and service charges also went to the Housing Revenue Account 
rather than the general fund. 

 Regarding the budget cut proposal CYP_SAV_01 - review of children’s 
centres budget, the Committee were informed that the Department for 
Education had announced funding of £900,000 in 2022/23 and £1.5 million 
for 2023/24 which would therefore mean the total funding for family hubs 
would increase. 

 Members of the Committee raised concerns regarding the reduction in 
opening hours for libraries. In particular the role they were due to play in 
“Warm Welcomes” as well as other crucial roles such as in social 
prescribing. In response the Committee heard that the changes were 
proposed from April 2023 and the service was very aware of the possible 
impacts and would be looking in detail at who was accessing the libraries 
and when to try and minimise any impact. There would be consultation and 
research carried out as well as EAAs on any proposals relating to change 
of provision. 

 Regarding ALL_SAV_01 - absorption of £2m unfunded pay award, this was 
due to the pay award of £2355 per member of staff and £1925 for senior 
managers. The pay award was more than originally budgeted for with a 
total cost of £4.5 million more than the budgeted £2.7 million. Each 
directorate would therefore need to take an additional cut proportionate to 
their staff numbers to make up the £2 million shortfall. 

 Councillor Sheikh was invited to speak and requested that it be minuted 
that she would like an update on the budget reduction agreed in 2020/21 
to the over 60s free swim and gym access. 

 

3.2 RESOLVED:  

That the following comments be referred to the Public Accounts Select 



Committee: 

1) The Committee requested that the following comments be referred to the 
Public Accounts Select Committee on proposal COM_SAV_08: Reduction 
in opening hours at Lewisham Libraries. 

2) The Committee was concerned with the saving on reducing hours at 
Lewisham Libraries. The Committee felt that in light of the policy on “Warm 
Welcomes” and due to the hugely important role libraries play in supporting 
vulnerable residents such as through social prescribing, supporting digital 
inclusion and being a place of welcome to all residents, that it was essential 
that the impact of the cut was very carefully examined before any decision 
was made. Library usage by demographic use at different dates and times 
should be carefully examined to minimise any impact and consultation 
should take place with partners at community libraries. It was important to 
fully examine whether a cut in hours could have unintended consequences 
for the most vulnerable and cause additional costs to other services by 
residents’ needs having to be met in other and possibly more costly ways.   

 
4 Libraries Update 

 
4.1 James-J Walsh, Cabinet member for Culture and Leisure and Antonio 

Rizzo, Head of Library and Information Service gave a presentation to the 
Committee, a copy of which is included in the agenda documentation. David 
Murray, Interim Director of Culture, Learning and Libraries was also in 
attendance online. During the subsequent discussion, the following key 
points were raised: 

 Business Support for local residents and businesses was available 
through BIPC Local at Catford Library. It included a range of 
resources which would also be available at other libraries in the 
borough. 

 Lewisham had the highest levels of volunteering in libraries in the 
country and had a successful partnership role with the community.  

 The libraries service worked with a range of young people including 
the Young Mayor and Young Advisors and had activities focussed 
on young people. A member of the Committee highlighted that 
continuing engagement with young people was particularly 
important with the budget reductions to a range of services. 

 Continued work was being carried out with Grove Park and Crofton 
Park Libraries to improve the IT infrastructure and to encourage new 
people to access the libraries such as through engaging with 
families who use the parks. There could be an opportunity to identify 
IT equipment that could be donated by the Council to improve the 
offer available. 

 Working with the Communications Team to help ensure that 
residents knew libraries were a place for everyone was important. 
Different locations and libraries would need a bespoke strategy for 
this. 

 Equalities considerations would be carefully examined before any 
changes to opening hours were finalised. 

 There were a range of schools visits to the libraries and to look at the 
archives. There was a service available to Lewisham schools where 
the Lewisham Library Service would buy books for them so they 
could benefit from the savings they were able to get. This also 
enable the books to be bar-coded so students could use the same 
library card to access books in schools and in libraries in the 
borough. 



 Members of the Committee congratulated the Library Service on the 
new Catford Library and praised the quality of the provision. 

 Lewisham Library had a range of issues and capital investment was 
needed as the building was not currently fit for purpose. A bid to the 
Government’s “Levelling Up Fund” had been made but urgent action 
was needed to make the building waterproof and warm as soon as 
possible.   
 

4.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted. 
 

5 Select Committee work programme 
 
5.1 Katie Wood, Scrutiny Manager, introduced the report to the Committee. 

During the subsequent discussion the following key points were noted: 
 

 A member of the Committee commented that in addition to the briefing note 
received on the public health approach to violence reduction, it would be 
good for the Committee to consider whether there was further potential for 
the Committee to look at the correlation between crime and disorder, health 
and inequalities by working together with Healthier Communities Select 
Committee. 

 The Metropolitan Police BCU Commander had confirmed he would attend 
the January meeting. The Borough Commander for Lewisham, London Fire 
Brigade, had not yet confirmed her attendance.  

 The Scrutiny Manager was thanked for her work in Scrutiny at Lewisham 
Council. 

 
5.2 RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and the work programme be agreed. 
 
 
The meeting ended at 9.05 pm 
 
Chair:  
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
Date: 
 ---------------------------------------------------- 
 
 


